

No. 10-1491

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

ESTHER KIOBEL, individually and on behalf of her late
husband, DR. BARINEM KIOBEL, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

ROYAL DUTCH PETROLEUM CO., et al.,
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Courts of Appeals for the Second Circuit

BRIEF ON RE-ARGUMENT OF AMICI CURIAE THE
INSTITUTE FOR HUMAN RIGHTS AND BUSINESS,
ERROL P. MENDES, DAVID PETRASEK, JOHN F.
SHERMAN, III, AND THE UNIVERSITY OF MINNESOTA
HUMAN RIGHTS LITIGATION AND INTERNATIONAL
ADVOCACY CLINIC IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY

JENNIFER GREEN
Counsel of Record
Director, Human Rights Litigation
and International Advocacy Clinic
UNIVERSITY OF MINNESOTA LAW SCHOOL
229 19th Avenue South
Minneapolis, MN 55455
jmgreen@umn.edu
612-625-7247
Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. PLAC's Analysis of the Time and Cost of ATS Litigation Misstates the Facts and Context	4
A. The Majority of ATS Corporate Cases Have at Least One U.S. Citizen Defendant.....	5
B. ATS Cases Account for a Small Percentage of U.S. District Civil Court Cases	6
C. ATS Cases Do Not Last Significantly Longer than Other Civil Cases and Do Not Require More Resources	8
II. PLAC Misrepresents ATS Court Opinions and Allegations	18
A. PLAC Misrepresents ATS Direct Liability Claims	19
B. PLAC Misrepresents Cases Charging Corporations With Secondary Liability for Human Rights Violations	22

III. ATS Lawsuits Do Not Unfairly
Cause Reputational Damage to
Corporations..... 33

CONCLUSION..... 40

Appendix Table of Contents

APPENDIX A
Biographical information about Amici.....App. 1

APPENDIX B
Table of ATS Cases Brought Against
U.S. and Foreign Corporate Defendants.....App. 4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Abecassis v. Wyatt</i> , 785 F. Supp. 2d 614 (S.D. Tex. 2011).....	17
<i>Abdullahi v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , 562 F.3d 163 (2d Cir. 2009).....	19
<i>Adhikari v. Daoud & Partners</i> , 697 F. Supp. 2d 674 (S.D. Tex. 2009).....	17, 21
<i>Adhikari v. Daoud & Partners</i> , No. 09- 1237 (S.D. Tex. Dec. 12, 2011).....	20
<i>Aguilar v. Imperial Nurseries</i> , No. 07-193 (D.Conn. filed Feb. 8, 2007).....	21
<i>Ahmed v. Dubai Islamic Bank</i> , No. 08-21564 (S.D. Fla. filed June 2, 2008).....	9
<i>Al-Quraishi v. Nakhla</i> , 728 F. Supp. 2d 702 (D. Md. 2010)	22
<i>Al-Razzaq v. Xe</i> , No. 09-626 (S.D. Cal. filed Mar. 26, 2009).....	9, 14
<i>Al Shimari v. CACI Int'l, Inc.</i> , No. 09-1335, 2012 WL 1656773(4th Cir. May 11, 2012) (rehearing en banc).....	22

<i>Al-Tae v. L-3 Serv.</i> , No. 08-12790 (E.D. Mich. filed June 30, 2008)	9
<i>Aldana v. Del Monte Fresh Produce N.A., Inc.</i> , 578 F.3d 1283 (11th Cir. 2009)	10
<i>Almog v. Arab Bank, PLC</i> , 471 F. Supp. 2d 257, 291 (E.D.N.Y. 2007)	25
<i>Arndt v. UBS AG</i> , 342 F. Supp. 2d 132 (E.D.N.Y. 2004)	15, 16
<i>Baloco ex rel. Tapia v. Drummond Co., Inc.</i> , 640 F.3d 1338 (11th Cir. 2011).....	24
<i>Bano v. Union Carbide Corp.</i> , 198 F. App'x 32 (2d Cir. 2006)	10
<i>Bigio v. Coca-Cola Co.</i> , 239 F.3d 440 (2d Cir. 2000)	10
<i>Bowoto v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 621 F.3d 1116 (9th Cir. 2010).....	10
<i>Cooperhill Inv. Ltd. v. Rep. of Seychelles</i> , No. 11-962 (S.D.N.Y. filed Feb. 14, 2011).....	9
<i>Deutsch v. Turner Corp.</i> , 317 F.3d 1005 (9th Cir. 2003).....	14, 31
<i>Doe I v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , No. 05-7307 (C.D. Cal. filed Dec. 23, 2005)	7

<i>Doe v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , 573 F. Supp. 2d 16 (D.D.C. 2008).....	26
<i>Doe v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , 654 F.3d 11 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	7, 26
<i>Doe v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , No. 01-01357 (unpublished opinion, filed July 13, 2007)	11
<i>Doe v. Unocal Corp.</i> , 963 F. Supp. 880 (C.D. Cal. 1997)	27
<i>Doe v. Unocal</i> , Nos. BC 237 980, BC 237 679 (Cal. Super. Ct. Oct. 4, 2000)	17
<i>Doe I v. Unocal Corp.</i> , 395 F.3d 932 (9th Cir. 2002).....	27
<i>Flomo v. Firestone Natural Rubber Co., LLC</i> , 643 F.3d 1013 (7th Cir. 2011).....	4, 17
<i>Ge v. Shanghai Mun. Branch Comm. of Chinese Communist Party</i> , No. 10-7964 (S.D.N.Y. filed Oct. 10, 2010)	9
<i>Giraldo v. Drummond Co., Inc.</i> , No. 09-1041 (N.D. Ala. filed Sept. 29, 2011).....	30
<i>Gonzalez-Vera v. Kissinger</i> , 449 F.3d 1260 (D.C. Cir. 2006), cert. denied, 549 U.S. 1206 (2007).....	16

<i>Guanipa v. Chavez</i> , No. 09-20999 (S.D. Fla. filed Apr. 15, 2009)	9
<i>Hamid v. Price Waterhouse</i> , 51 F.3d 1411 (9th Cir. 1995).....	14
<i>Hassoon v. Xe</i> , No. 09-647 (S.D. Cal. filed Apr. 1, 2009).....	9
<i>Hidalgo v. Siemens AG</i> , No. 11-20107 (S.D. Fla. filed Jan. 11, 2011).....	10
<i>Holocaust Victims of Bank Theft v. Magyar Nemzeti Bank</i> , 807 F. Supp. 2d 689 (N.D. Ill. 2011)	30, 31
<i>In re Chiquita Brands Int’l, Inc. Alien Tort Statute and S’holder Derivative Litig.</i> , 792 F. Supp. 2d 1301 (S.D. Fla. 2011)	24
<i>In re S. African Apartheid Litig.</i> , 617 F.Supp.2d 228 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)	31
<i>In re S. African Apartheid Litig.</i> , 633 F.Supp.2d 117 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)	13, 14
<i>In re Terrorist Attacks on September 11, 2001</i> , 740 F. Supp. 2d 494 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)	14
<i>In re XE Serv. Alien Tort Litig.</i> , 665 F. Supp. 2d 569 (E.D. Va. 2009).....	21

<i>In Re XE Serv. Alien Tort Litig.</i> , Nos. 09-615, 09-616, 09-617, 09-618, 09-645, 09-1017 and 09-1048 (E.D. Va. Jan. 6, 2010) (order of stipulated dismissal)	22
<i>Iwanowa v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 67 F. Supp. 2d 424 (D.N.J. 1999)	31
<i>Jarallah v. Xe</i> , No. 09-631 (S.D. Cal. filed Mar. 27, 2009)	9, 14, 22
<i>Kaplan v. Al Jazeera</i> , No. 10-5298 (S.D.N.Y. filed July 12, 2011)	9
<i>Khulumani v. Barclay Nat'l Bank Ltd.</i> , 509 F.3d 148 (2d Cir. 2007)	14
<i>Kruman v. Christie's Int'l PLC</i> , 129 F. Supp. 2d 620 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)	17
<i>Licea v. Curacao Drydock Co, Inc.</i> , 537 F.Supp.2d 1270 (S.D. Fla. 2008)	5
<i>Linde v. Arab Bank, PLC</i> , 269 F.R.D. 186 (E.D.N.Y. 2010)	11, 25, 26
<i>Magnifico v. Villanueva</i> , 783 F. Supp. 2d 1217 (S.D. Fla. 2011)	21
<i>Mamani v. Berzain</i> , 654 F.3d 1148 (11th Cir. 2011)	16
<i>Margallo-Gans v. Farrell</i> , No. 09-4026 (D.S.D. filed Oct. 16, 2009)	9, 21

<i>Maugein v. Newmont Mining Corp.</i> , 298 F. Supp. 2d 1124 (D. Colo. 2004)	16
<i>Mendonca v. Tidewater, Inc.</i> , 159 F. Supp. 2d 299 (E.D. La. 2001)	16, 17
<i>Mujica v. Occidental Petroleum Corp.</i> , 381 F. Supp. 2d 1164 (C.D. Cal. 2005).....	29
<i>Nat'l Coal. Gov't of Union of Burma v. Unocal, Inc.</i> , 176 F.R.D. 329 (C.D. Cal. 1997).....	27
<i>Okpabi v. Royal Dutch Shell</i> , No. 11-14572 (E.D. Mich. filed Oct. 18, 2011)	9
<i>Orkin v. Swiss Confederation</i> , No. 11-1414, 2011 WL 4822343 (2d Cir. Oct. 12, 2011)	15
<i>Ponce-Rubio v. North Brevard, Inc.</i> , No. 03-738 (M.D. Fla. filed Oct. 3, 2003)	21
<i>Prince Hotel, SA v. Blake Marine Grp.</i> , 433 F. App'x 706 (11th Cir. 2011)	15
<i>Roe v. Unocal Corp.</i> , 70 F. Supp. 2d 1073 (C.D. Cal. 1999).....	27
<i>Sa'adoon v. Xe</i> , No. 09-561 (S.D. Cal. filed Mar. 19, 2009)	9, 14
<i>Saleh v. Titan Corp.</i> , 580 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	13

<i>Sarei v. Rio Tinto, PLC</i> , 487 F. 3d 1193 (9th Cir. 2007).....	17, 28, 29
<i>Shiguango v. Occidental Petroleum Corp.</i> , No.06-4982 (C.D. Cal. filed Aug. 25, 2009).....	29, 30
<i>Sinaltrainal v. Coca-Cola Co.</i> , 578 F.3d 1252 (11th Cir. 2009).....	10
<i>Siswinarti v. Jennifer Shien Ng</i> , No. 05-4171 (D.N.J. filed Aug. 16, 2005)	21
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004).....	18
<i>Thang Hong Luu v. Int’l Inv. Trade & Serv. Grp.</i> , No. 11-182 (S.D. Tex. filed Apr. 13, 2011).....	21
<i>Turedi v. Coca-Cola Co.</i> , 460 F.Supp.2d 507 (S.D.N.Y. 2006)	5
<i>Viet. Ass’n for Victims of Agent Orange v. Dow Chem. Co.</i> , 517 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2008).....	13, 14
<i>Wang Xiaoning v. Yahoo! Inc.</i> , No. 07-02151 (N.D. Cal. filed Apr. 18, 2007) (unpublished joint stipulation of dismissal, filed Nov.13, 2007)	9

Wiwa v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co., 226
F. 3d 88 (2d Cir. 2000).....5, 10, 27, 28

Wiwa v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co., No. 96-
8386, 2002 WL 319887
(S.D.N.Y. Feb. 28, 2002) 20

*Wiwa v. Shell Petroleum Dev. Co. of Nigeria
Ltd.*, 335 F. App’x 81 (2d Cir. 2009)..... 10

STATUTES & RULES

28 U.S.C. § 1350 (“ATS”).....*passim*

Supreme Court Rule 37.6 1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

George J. Annas, *Globalized Clinical Trials
and Informed Consent*, 360 NEW ENG. J.
MED. 2050 (2009), *available at*
[http://www.nejm.org/doi/full/10.1056/NEJ
Mp0901474](http://www.nejm.org/doi/full/10.1056/NEJMp0901474)..... 19

Neela Banerjee, *Lawsuit Says Exxon Aided
Rights Abuses*, N.Y. TIMES, June 21, 2001 35

Bano v. Union Carbide Case History,
EARTHRIGHTS INT’L, [http://www.earthrig
hts.org/legal/bano-v-union-carbide-case-
history](http://www.earthrights.org/legal/bano-v-union-carbide-case-history) (last visited May 15, 2012)..... 10

Bataween, *Coca-Cola is Guilty of ‘Jewish Persecution Denial’*, POINT OF NO RETURN (Nov. 22, 2009), <http://jewishrefugees.blogspot.com/2009/11/coca-cola-is-guilty-of-jewish.html> 36

Michael Blanding, *Coke is Death: The Softdrink Giant’s Abysmal Human Rights Record is Finally Catching Up With It*, NATION, April 19, 2006, available at http://www.alternet.org/story/34976/coke_is_death/?page=2..... 35

Brief For Joseph F. Stiglitz As *Amicus Curiae* in Support of Plaintiffs-Appellees, *Balintulo v. Daimler (In re South African Apartheid Litigation)*, No. 09-2778 (2d Cir. Nov. 30, 2009), 2009 WL 5177981 32

Brief For Petitioner, *Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.* (filed Dec. 14, 2011) (No. 10-1491)..... 36

Brief For Product Liability Advisory Counsel, Inc., As *Amicus Curiae* In Support of Respondents, *Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.* (filed Feb. 3, 2012) (No. 10-1491).....*passim*

Brief For The United States As *Amicus Curiae* In Support of Petitioners, *Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.* (filed Dec. 21, 2011) (No. 10-1491) 18

<i>Business This Week</i> , THE ECONOMIST, May 14, 2005	32
Danielle Cendrowski, <i>International Health Law Violations under the Alien Tort Statute: Federal Appeals Court Reinstated Lawsuit under the Alien Tort Statute against United States Pharmaceutical Company Pfizer Brought by Nigerian Children and their Guardians-Abdullahi v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , 35 AM. J. L. & MED. 233 (2009).....	19
Maureen Chigbo, <i>How Shell Promotes Criminal Gangs in Niger Delta</i> , NEWSWATCH (Oct. 27, 2011), http://www.newswatchngr.com/index.php ?option=com_content&task=view&id=362 8&Itemid=1	35
<i>Colombians Sue Chiquita Over Paramilitary Payments</i> , CNN, June 1, 2011, available at http://www.cnn.com/2011/WORLD/am ericas/05/31/colombia.chiquita.lawsuits/in dex.html	24
Complaint, <i>Bano v. Union Carbide Corp.</i> , 2000 WL 1225789 (S.D.N.Y. 1999) (No. 99-11329).....	10

Doe v. Unocal Case History, EARTHRIGHTS INT'L, <http://www.earthrights.org/legal/doe-v-unocal-case-history> (last visited June 8, 2012)..... 27

JONATHAN DRIMMER, U.S. CHAMBER INST. FOR LEGAL REFORM, THINK GLOBALLY SUE LOCALLY: OUT-OF-COURT TACTICS EMPLOYED BY PLAINTIFFS, THEIR LAWYERS, AND THEIR ADVOCATES IN TRANSNATIONAL TORT CASES (2010)..... 6

Federal Court Management Statistics, U.S. Courts (June 30, 2011), <http://www.uscourts.gov/viewer.aspx?doc=/cgibin/cmsd2011Jun.pl> 8

Final Settlement Reached in Doe v. Unocal, EARTHRIGHTS INT'L (Mar. 21, 2005),<http://www.earthrights.org/legal/final-settlement-reached-doe-v-unocal>..... 27

Natalie Fine, *The Evil Behind Coca-Cola*, THE WESLEYAN ARGUS (Nov. 9, 2010), <http://wesleyanargus.com/2010/11/09/the-evil-behind-coca-cola/> 36

FULBRIGHT & JAWORSKI, SECOND ANNUAL LITIGATION TRENDS SURVEY 16 (2005)..... 12

Lisa Girion, *Judge Oks Unocal Abuse Lawsuit*, L A. TIMES (June 12, 2002), <http://articles.latimes.com/2002/jun/12/business/fi-unocal12>..... 37

Shabtai Gold, *US Carmaker GM to Compensate Apartheid Victims*, BUS. RECORDER, Mar. 3, 2012, available at <http://www.brecorder.com/articles-a-letters/187:articles/1161195:us-carmaker-gm-to-compensate-apartheid-victims/?date=2012-03-03>..... 31

Thomas Gryza, *Pfizer Profit Declines 70% On Merger, Litigation Costs*, WALL ST. J., Nov. 3, 2010, available at online.wsj.com/article/SB10001424052748704462704575589960777586130.html) 13

Karen Gullo, *Rio Tinto Genocide Claims Reinstated by U.S. Appeals Court*, BLOOMBERG, available at [http:// mobile.bloomberg.com/news/2011-10-25/rio-tinto-genocide-claims-reinstated-by-u-s-appeals-court-1](http://mobile.bloomberg.com/news/2011-10-25/rio-tinto-genocide-claims-reinstated-by-u-s-appeals-court-1) 35

Richard L. Herz, *The Liberalizing Effects of Tort: How Corporate Complicity Liability Under the Alien Tort Statute Advances Constructive Engagement*, 21 HARV. HUM. RTS. J. 207 (2008) 32

Indonesia – Exxon Oil Faces Murder Charges, FACT OVER FICTION (July 9, 2011), <http://www.factoverfiction.com/article/1109> 35

Judicial Business of the U.S. Courts, U.S. Courts, <http://www.uscourts.gov/Statistics/JudicialBusiness.aspx> 6

Judicial Business of the U.S. Courts, Table C-2, U.S. Courts (Sept. 30, 2010), <http://www.uscourts.gov/uscourts/Statistics/JudicialBusiness/2010/appendices/C02Sep10.pdf>..... 7

Judicial Business of the U.S. Courts, Table S-10, U.S. Courts (Sept. 30, 2010), <http://www.uscourts.gov/uscourts/Statistics/JudicialBusiness/2010/tables/S10Sep10.pdf>..... 7

Judicial Business of the U.S. Courts, Table S-11, U.S. Courts (Sept. 30, 2010), <http://www.uscourts.gov/uscourts/Statistics/JudicialBusiness/2010/tables/S11Sep10.pdf>..... 9

Gabriel Katsh, *Fueling Genocide: Talisman Energy and the Sudanese Slaughter*, MULTINATIONAL MONITOR (Oct. 2000), <http://www.multinationalmonitor.org/mm2000/102000/katsh.html>..... 35

Carol Krafska et al., *Judge and Attorney Experiences, Practices, and Concerns Regarding Expert Testimony in Federal Civil Trials*, 8 PSYCHOL. PUB. POL'Y & L. 309 (2002)..... 15

Kevin M. LaCroix, *Why Mergers & Acquisitions-Related Litigation is a Serious Problem*, 7 OAKBRIDGE INSIGHTS 2 (2012)..... 13

Erik Larson & Joshua Goodman, *Murders May Lead to Damages Tailspin for Chiquita (Update 2)*, BLOOMBERG, Apr. 2, 2008, http://www.bloomberg.com/apps/news?pid=20601109&sid=aqsoW_J3nbOU&refer=home 35

LAWYERS FOR CIVIL JUSTICE ET AL., LITIGATION COST SURVEY OF MAJOR COMPANIES (2010)11, 12

Berly Lelievre-Acosta, *A Cost-Effective Alternative World Intellectual Property*, WORLD INTELLECTUAL PROP. ORG. MAG. Feb. 2010, available at http://www.wipo.int/wipo_magazine/en/2010/01/article_0008.html 12

Donald G. McNeil Jr., *Nigerians Receive First Payments for Children Who Died in 1996 Meningitis Drug Trial*, N.Y. TIMES, Aug. 11, 2011, available at <http://www.nytimes.com/2011/08/12/world/africa/12nigeria.html>..... 20

Nicole Perlroth, *Pfizer Finalizing Settlement in Nigerian Drug Suit*, FORBES, Apr. 3, 2009, available at <http://www.forbes.com/2009/04/03/pfizer-kano-trovan-business-healthcare-settlement.html>..... 20

Mike Pflanz, *Shell Played Role in Activist Executions*, TELEGRAPH, May 25, 2009, <http://www.telegraph.co.uk/finance/newsbysector/energy/5383923/Shell-played-role-in-activist-executions.html> 35

PUBLIC ACCESS TO COURT ELECTRONIC RECORDS, <http://www.pacer.gov/> (last visited May 27, 2012)..... 7, 8

Elliott Schrage, *Memorandum: Emerging Threat: Human Rights Claims*, HARV. BUS. REV. 16 (2003) 38

Sentencing Memorandum By The United States, *United States v. Chiquita Brands Int'l, Inc.*, No. 07-055 (D.D.C. 2007) (filed Sept. 17, 2007)..... 23

Soaraway, *Coca-Cola's Use of Paramilitary Death Squads in Colombia*, BUZZNET (Jan.30, 2007),<http://soaraway.buzznet.com/user/journal/108568/coca-colas-use-paramilitary-death/> 36

Special Representative of the Secretary-General, *Business and Human Rights: Further Steps toward the Operationalization of the “Protect, Respect and Remedy” Framework*, U.N. Doc. A/HRC/14/27 (Apr. 9, 2010)..... 38

Special Representative of the Secretary-General, *Guiding Principles on Business and Human Rights: Implementing the United Nations “Protect, Respect and Remedy” Framework*, U.N. Doc. A/HRC/17/31 (Mar. 21, 2011) 39

Special Representative of the Secretary-General, *Interim Report of the Special Representative of the Secretary-General on the Issue of Human Rights and Transnational Corporations and Other Business Enterprises*, U.N. Doc. E/CN.4/2006/97 (Feb. 22, 2006)..... 37

Statistical Tables for the Federal Judiciary, Table C-4, U.S. Courts (June 30, 2011), <http://www.uscourts.gov/uscourts/Statistics/StatisticalTablesForTheFederalJudiciary/2011/C04Jun11.pdf> 8

Statistical Tables for the Federal Judiciary,
 Table C-5, U.S. Courts (June 30, 2011),
<http://www.uscourts.gov/uscourts/Statistics/StatisticalTablesForTheFederalJudiciary/2011/C05Jun11.pdf> 8

Jonathan Stempel, *Indonesia Torture Case vs ExxonMobil Revived*, REUTERS, July 8, 2011, <http://www.reuters.com/article/2011/07/08/us-exxonmobil-indonesiaaidUSTR/E76744G20110708>..... 34

David M. Studdert et al., *Claims, Errors, and Compensation Payments in Medical Malpractice Litigation*, 354 NEW ENG. J. MED. 2024 (2006) 9, 16

U.S. SENTENCING GUIDELINES MANUAL §8B2.1 (2011) 39

Weil, Gotshal & Manges LLP, *Memorandum: Corporation Social Responsibility for Human Rights: Comments on the UN Special Representative’s Report Entitled, “Protect, Respect and Remedy: a Framework for Business and Human Rights,”* May 22, 2008..... 33

Kyle Whitmire, *Colombian Killings Land U.S. Company in American Court*, WALL ST. J., Oct. 6, 2003 35
